

February 12, 2019

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No: C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400 051	Corporate Relationship Department BSE Ltd., Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001
---	--

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 (4) and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Ref: Scrip Code – BSE: 540704; NSE: MATRIMONY

Pursuant to Regulation 30 (4) and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (LODR), the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 12th February 2019, have approved the following,

1. The Un-audited consolidated financial results of the Company as per Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018;
2. The Un-audited standalone financial results of the Company as per Ind AS for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018;

In this regard, Please find enclosed the copy of the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 along with the limited review report provided by the Statutory Auditors.

Submitted for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully
For Matrimony.com Limited



S.Vijayanand
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ACS: 18951
No.94, TVH Beliciaa Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, MRC Nagar, Chennai – 600028

Limited Review Report – Ind AS Consolidated Financial Results**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Matrimony.com Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Ind AS financial results of Matrimony.com Limited (the 'Company') comprising its subsidiaries (together referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiaries:
 - a. Community Matrimony Private Limited
 - b. Consim Info USA Inc., USA
 - c. Matchify Services Private Limited
 - d. Sys India Private Limited
 - e. Tambulya Online Marketplace Private Limited
 - f. Matrimony DMCC
5. Based on our review conducted as above and based on the consideration of the reports of other auditors on the unaudited separate quarterly financial results and on the other financial information of subsidiaries, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial results prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the unaudited financial statements and other financial information, in respect of three subsidiaries, whose Ind AS financial statements include total assets of Rs. 516.06 lakhs as at December 31, 2018, and total revenues of Rs. 63.41 lakhs and Rs. 877.91 lakhs for the quarter and the period ended on that date respectively. These Ind AS financial statements and other financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such subsidiaries is based solely on such unaudited financial statements and other financial information. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

7. We did not review the unaudited financial statements and other financial information, in respect of three subsidiaries, whose Ind AS financial statements include total assets of Rs. Nil as at December 31, 2018, and total revenues of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil for the quarter and the period ended on that date respectively. These Ind AS financial statements and other financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such subsidiaries is based solely on such unaudited financial statements and other financial information. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

Aravind K
per Aravind K

Partner

Membership No.: 221268



Place: Chennai

Date: February 12, 2019

Limited Review Report– Ind AS Standalone Financial Results**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Matrimony.com Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Ind AS financial results of Matrimony.com Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

Aravind K
per Aravind K
Partner
Membership No.: 221268

Place: Chennai
Date: February 12, 2019

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED

CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432

Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Mandaveli, Chennai - 600028

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		Rs. In lakhs
Particulars	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations (net)	8,525.21	8,758.11	8,365.93	26,232.00	25,109.49	33,544.49
Other income	47.08	59.19	0.36	114.49	5.54	9.33
Total income	8,572.29	8,817.30	8,366.29	26,346.49	25,115.03	33,553.82
2. Expenses:						
Employee benefits expense	3,586.71	3,459.09	3,398.54	10,538.06	9,897.36	13,288.98
Advertisement and business promotion expenses	2,219.81	1,873.20	1,467.78	5,691.54	4,149.02	5,603.20
Other expenses	1,759.70	1,744.37	1,761.71	5,252.93	5,295.04	6,892.92
Total expenses	7,566.22	7,076.66	6,628.03	21,482.53	19,341.42	25,785.10
3. Earnings before exceptional items, interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) (1-2)	1,006.07	1,740.64	1,738.26	4,863.96	5,773.61	7,768.72
4. Depreciation and amortisation expense	301.80	263.65	253.34	833.01	733.43	957.45
5. Finance cost	1.93	0.41	10.75	4.78	151.61	153.20
6. Finance income	387.93	347.69	194.54	1,007.96	410.39	635.26
7. Profit before exceptional items and tax (3 - 4 - 5 + 6)	1,090.27	1,824.27	1,668.71	5,034.13	5,298.96	7,293.33
8. Exceptional items (Refer note e)	-	-	1,281.92	-	1,281.92	1,281.92
9. Profit before tax (7 + 8)	1,090.27	1,824.27	2,950.63	5,034.13	6,580.88	8,575.25
10. Tax expenses						
Current tax	408.79	593.57	521.58	1,533.67	1,084.47	1,287.38
Deferred tax (net)	(2.17)	(104.77)	128.61	(83.21)	(208.36)	(98.39)
Total tax expenses	406.62	488.80	650.19	1,450.46	876.11	1,188.99
11. Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)	683.65	1,335.47	2,300.44	3,583.67	5,704.77	7,386.26
12. Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	(9.66)	(11.05)	26.61	(37.44)	(55.98)	(60.06)
Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	74.44	(51.48)	26.36	(5.79)	26.36	10.26
13. Total comprehensive income for the period (11+12)	748.43	1,272.94	2,353.41	3,540.44	5,675.15	7,336.46
Net Profit for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	683.65	1,335.47	2,300.44	3,583.67	5,704.77	7,386.26
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	64.78	(62.53)	52.97	(43.23)	(29.62)	(49.80)
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	748.43	1,272.94	2,353.41	3,540.44	5,675.15	7,336.46
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Paid-up Equity Share Capital						
Equity shares of Rs 5 each	1,136.46	1,136.46	1,129.73	1,136.46	1,129.73	1,135.55
Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Rs.5 each (Rs.)						
Basic (Rs.)	3.01	5.88	10.57	15.77	26.21	33.61
Diluted (Rs.)	2.99	5.85	10.45	15.69	25.92	33.40

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 1 of 5



MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED

CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432

Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Mandaveli, Chennai - 600028

Segment Results for Consolidated Financial Results

In accordance with Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segment Reporting" and evaluation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker, operating segments of the Group consists of: Matchmaking services, Marriage services and Others.

Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018

Rs. In lakhs

Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Matchmaking services	8,258.68	8,513.78	7,972.74	25,362.32	23,771.05	31,907.93
Marriage services	266.53	244.33	393.19	869.68	1,338.44	1,636.56
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue	8,525.21	8,758.11	8,365.93	26,232.00	25,109.49	33,544.49
Segment Results						
Matchmaking services	1,570.50	2,184.76	2,336.38	6,338.46	7,280.49	9,777.61
Marriage services	(414.77)	(369.78)	(519.22)	(1,118.79)	(1,291.61)	(1,747.37)
Others	-	-	-	-	(0.05)	(6.22)
Total Segment Results	1,155.73	1,814.98	1,817.16	5,219.67	5,988.83	8,024.02
Less: Interest expenses	(1.93)	(0.40)	(10.75)	(4.78)	(151.61)	(153.20)
Less: Other un-allocable expenditure	(498.54)	(405.42)	(332.59)	(1,303.23)	(954.29)	(1,212.75)
Add: Other un-allocable income	435.01	415.11	194.89	1,122.47	416.03	635.26
Add: Exceptional items	-	-	1,281.92	-	1,281.92	1,281.92
Profit before tax	1,090.27	1,824.27	2,950.63	5,034.13	6,580.88	8,575.25
Segment Assets						
Matchmaking services	3,349.27	3,523.88	3,132.92	3,349.27	3,132.92	3,271.82
Marriage services	284.59	335.50	338.92	284.59	338.92	516.11
Others	-	-	5.56	-	5.56	-
Un-allocable assets	27,036.68	25,555.01	21,883.13	27,036.68	21,883.13	23,542.10
Total Segment Assets	30,670.54	29,414.39	25,360.53	30,670.54	25,360.53	27,330.03
Segment Liabilities						
Matchmaking services	9,329.27	8,795.22	8,027.96	9,329.27	8,027.96	8,156.90
Marriage services	524.16	539.75	590.06	524.16	590.06	484.92
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Un-allocable liabilities	857.33	878.39	1,909.43	857.33	1,909.43	1,923.29
Total Segment Liabilities	10,710.76	10,213.36	10,527.45	10,710.76	10,527.45	10,565.11

Segment revenue and expenses:

Segment revenue and expenses represent relevant amounts that are either directly attributable to individual segment or are attributable to individual segment on a reasonable basis.

Segment assets and liabilities:

Segment assets and liabilities include all relevant amounts pertaining to a segment, which are directly attributable to individual segments or are attributable to individual segments on a reasonable basis.



J. K.

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED

CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432

Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Mandaveli, Chennai - 600028

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Rs. In lakhs

Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations (net)	8,473.64	8,622.95	7,683.49	25,411.41	23,037.99	30,821.32
Other income	51.30	61.53	4.44	125.25	15.92	23.91
Total income	8,524.94	8,684.48	7,587.93	25,536.66	23,053.91	30,845.23
2. Expenses:						
Employee benefits expense	3,572.89	3,455.23	3,394.97	10,516.70	9,886.70	13,274.81
Advertisement and business promotion expenses	2,223.65	1,878.55	1,468.23	5,707.31	4,139.47	5,592.33
Other expenses	1,749.03	1,747.82	1,704.25	5,247.68	5,121.33	6,644.33
Total expenses	7,545.57	7,081.60	6,567.45	21,471.69	19,147.50	25,511.47
3. Earnings before exceptional items, interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) (1-2)	979.37	1,602.88	1,120.48	4,064.97	3,906.41	5,333.76
4. Depreciation and amortisation expense	301.73	263.59	253.29	832.83	733.18	957.15
5. Finance cost	0.77	0.38	7.82	3.53	124.44	125.98
6. Finance income	388.71	347.69	195.02	1,008.74	414.15	639.01
7. Profit before exceptional items and tax (3 - 4 - 5 + 6)	1,065.58	1,686.60	1,054.39	4,237.35	3,462.94	4,889.64
8. Exceptional items (Refer note e)	-	-	1,281.92	-	1,281.92	1,281.92
9. Profit before tax (7 + 8)	1,065.58	1,686.60	2,336.31	4,237.35	4,744.86	6,171.56
10. Tax expenses						
Current tax	416.15	588.44	521.52	1,465.16	1,084.22	1,287.12
Deferred tax (net)	(2.17)	(104.78)	128.61	(83.21)	(208.36)	(98.39)
Total tax expenses	413.98	483.66	650.13	1,381.95	875.86	1,188.73
11. Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)	651.60	1,202.94	1,686.18	2,855.40	3,869.00	4,982.83
12. Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	(9.67)	(11.05)	26.64	(37.45)	(55.98)	(60.06)
Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	81.57	(56.87)	-	7.39	-	-
13. Total comprehensive income for the period (11+12)	723.50	1,135.02	1,712.82	2,825.34	3,813.02	4,922.77
Paid-up Equity Share Capital						
Equity shares of Rs 5 each	1,136.46	1,136.46	1,129.73	1,136.46	1,129.73	1,135.55
Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Rs.5 each (Rs.)						
	Not Annualised					
Basic	2.87	5.29	7.75	12.56	17.78	22.67
Diluted	2.85	5.27	7.66	12.50	17.58	22.53

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 3 of 5



J. K.

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED
CIN:L63690TN2001PLC047432
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Mandaveli, Chennai - 600028
Segment Results for Standalone Financial Results

In accordance with Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segment Reporting" and evaluation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker, operating segments of the Company consists of: Matchmaking services and Marriage services

Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018
Rs. In lakhs

Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Matchmaking services	8,207.11	8,378.63	7,290.30	24,541.74	21,699.55	29,184.76
Marriage services	266.53	244.32	393.19	869.67	1,338.44	1,636.56
Total Revenue	8,473.64	8,622.95	7,683.49	25,411.41	23,037.99	30,821.32
Segment Results						
Matchmaking services	1,530.57	2,042.93	1,711.48	5,512.96	5,402.26	7,309.43
Marriage services	(414.77)	(369.77)	(519.22)	(1,118.78)	(1,291.66)	(1,736.67)
Total Segment Results	1,115.80	1,673.16	1,192.26	4,394.18	4,110.60	5,572.76
Less: Interest expenses	(0.77)	(0.38)	(7.82)	(3.53)	(124.44)	(125.98)
Less: Other un-allocable expenditure	(489.48)	(395.40)	(329.50)	(1,287.31)	(953.28)	(1,220.05)
Add: Other un-allocable income	440.03	409.22	199.45	1,134.01	430.06	662.91
Add: Exceptional items	-	-	1,281.92	-	1,281.92	1,281.92
Profit before tax	1,065.58	1,686.60	2,336.31	4,237.35	4,744.86	6,171.56
Segment Assets						
Matchmaking services	2,997.73	3,157.12	3,424.43	2,997.73	3,424.43	2,927.69
Marriage services	284.59	335.50	330.34	284.59	330.34	516.11
Un-allocable assets	27,048.30	25,556.50	21,885.59	27,048.30	21,885.59	23,452.72
Total Segment Assets	30,330.62	29,049.12	25,640.36	30,330.62	25,640.36	26,896.52
Segment Liabilities						
Matchmaking services	9,151.11	8,566.86	7,203.11	9,151.11	7,203.11	7,238.86
Marriage services	524.16	539.75	590.00	524.16	590.00	484.92
Un-allocable liabilities	857.44	878.41	1,909.39	857.44	1,909.39	1,854.57
Total Segment Liabilities	10,532.71	9,985.02	9,702.50	10,532.71	9,702.50	9,578.35

Segment revenue and expenses:

Segment revenue and expenses represent relevant amounts that are either directly attributable to individual segment or are attributable to individual segment on a reasonable basis.

Segment assets and liabilities:

Segment assets and liabilities include all relevant amounts pertaining to a segment, which are directly attributable to individual segments or are attributable to individual segments on a reasonable basis.

NOTES:

a) The above unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results as reviewed by the Audit Committee have been approved by Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 12, 2019. The Statutory Auditors has conducted Limited review of these results in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

b) The Consolidated financial results of the company comprising its subsidiaries (together 'the Group') includes the results of the following entities:

Company	Relationship
Community Matrimony Private Limited*	Subsidiary
Sys India Private Limited	Subsidiary
Consim Info USA Inc	Subsidiary
Matchify Services Private Limited*	Subsidiary
Tambulya Online Marketplace Private Limited*	Subsidiary
Matrimony DMCC	Subsidiary

* These subsidiaries have become inactive and the application under section 248(2) of Companies Act, 2013 for removal of names from register of companies has been filed with Registrar of Companies. The results of these subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group till the period ended March 31, 2018. There are no operations in these companies post this date.

c) Until March 31, 2018, the Group was managing its overseas business through its wholly owned subsidiary, Consim Info USA under a Business License agreement. With effect from April 1, 2018, the Group changed this arrangement to an Agency model, wherein the Consim Info USA Inc will act as agent instead of a licensee.

d) The Company has incorporated an overseas wholly owned subsidiary "Matrimony DMCC" under the Registrar of Companies of Dubai Multi Commodities Centre Authority, Dubai on 30th July, 2018. The subsidiary commenced its operations during the current quarter and the Company has invested 50,000 AED towards equity investment and has granted an interest bearing loan of 2,85,000 AED, repayable within a year, to carry out the principal business operations.



MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED

CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432

Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 10th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Mandaveli, Chennai - 600028

e) During the year ended March 31 2018, Consim Info Inc., USA, subsidiary of the Company, completed the settlement / payment process in respect of a litigation and based on a call made by the Company, the Promoter paid an agreed sum of Rs.1,281.92 lakhs (\$ 2,000,000) towards his voluntary contribution to the Company under an Inter Se Agreement between the Company including certain subsidiaries and its directors and the Promoter. As the amount involved is significant, the related income has been disclosed as exceptional item in the standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2018.

f) During the quarter, 15,000 stock options were granted to employees and no stock options were exercised by eligible employees, and the total outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2018 is 1,76,878.

g) Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, mandatory for reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2018, replaces existing revenue recognition requirements. Under the modified retrospective approach there were no significant adjustments required to the retained earnings at April 1, 2018. Also, the application of Ind AS 115 did not have any significant impact on recognition and measurement of revenue and related items in the financial results.

h) As permitted by Guidance note on Division II – Ind AS Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the Group has elected to present earnings before exceptional items, interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the Statement of Profit and Loss in the financial statements. The same classification is also followed while presenting the financial results pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The Group has included other income and excluded exceptional items, depreciation and amortisation expense, finance income, finance costs and tax expense for the EBITDA presentation.

i) Figures of the previous periods, wherever necessary, have been regrouped / reclassified to conform to the current periods presentation.

j) The above consolidated and standalone financial results are also available on the stock exchange websites www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on our website www.matrimony.com.

Place : Chennai

Date : February 12, 2019



For Matrimony.Com Limited


Murugavel Janakiraman
Chairman & Managing Director